

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 09-1120 and 09-1315 (consolidated)

—————
CITY OF IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

—————
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

—————
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

—————
Thomas R. Sheets
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Judith A. Albert
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal
Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

September 15, 2010

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

The parties are as stated in the Petitioners' brief.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Update of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Fees Schedule for Annual Charges for the Use of Government Lands*, FERC Stats. & Reg., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,288 (February 17, 2009) ("2009 Notice"); and

2. *Update of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Fees Schedule for Annual Charges for the Use of Government Lands*, 129 FERC ¶ 61,095 (October 30, 2009) ("Rehearing Order").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
A. Federal Power Act Requirements.....	3
B. Regulatory Background.....	4
C. The 1987 FERC Rule.....	5
1. Adoption Of Forest Service-BLM Index..	5
2. The Forest Service-BLM Index.....	7
3. Regulation 11.2(b).....	8
D. The 2008 BLM-Forest Service Update of the 1987 Schedule.....	10
II. This Case.....	11
A. 2009 Notice.....	11
B. Rehearing Order.....	12
C. Motion For Stay.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard Of Review.....	16
II. The 2009 Notice Did Not Require Notice and Comment... ..	18
A. The 1987 FERC Rule Created A “Binding Norm”.....	18
B. The 2009 Notice Issued Pursuant To Regulation 11.2(b).....	19
C. At Most, The 2009 Notice Could Be Characterized As An Interpretive Rule.....	21
D. Licensees’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	22
1. The 2009 Notice Imposed No New Requirement.....	22
2. The 2009 Notice Cannot Be A Legislative Rule.....	25
III. The Commission’s Regulations Require Land Use Fees To Be Based On Land Values As Updated By The Federal Land Management Agencies.....	26
A. Licensees’ Objection To Increased Land Valuations By BLM And Forest Service Is No Basis For Challenging FERC’s Notice Of Land Use Charges.....	26
B. The Commission’s Interpretation Of Its Regulation Is Reasonable.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Language Of Regulation 11.2(b).....	30
2. Agricultural Index.....	31
3. Permanent Adoption Of Whatever The Forest Service Decides.....	32
C. The Rehearing Order Addressed The Concerns Of Dissenting Commission Moeller.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1996).....	17
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23, 25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Central Texas Telephone Coop., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>City of Vanceburg v. FERC</i> , 571 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22

*** Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. 2004).....	17
<i>Freeman Engineering Associates, Inc., et al. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelhaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21, 26
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Nat'l Association of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>National Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Paralyzed Veterans v. D.C. Area,</i> 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
* <i>St. Marks Place Housing Co., et al. v. HUD,</i> 610 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 D.C. Cir. 2002.....	24
* <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	16
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. FERC,</i> 532 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Wilderness Society v. Norton,</i> 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Change in Annual Charges For Use of Most Government Lands,</i> 56 FPC 3860 (1976).....	5
<i>Fee Schedule for Linear Rights-of-Way Authorized on National Forest System Lands,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 66, 591 (Nov. 10, 2008).....	10
* <i>Revision of the Billing Procedures for Annual Charges for Administering Part I of the Federal Power Act and to the Methodology for Assessing Federal Land Use Charges,</i> Order No. 469, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,741 at 30,584 (May 14, 1987); 52 Fed. Reg. 18,201(May 14, 1987)(“1987 FERC Rule”).....	4-7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Update of Linear Right-of-Way Rent Schedule, 73 Fed. Reg. 65,040 (Oct. 31, 2008)(“2008 BLM Rule”)</i>	8, 10, 11
<i>Update of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s Fees Schedule for Annual Charges for the Use of Government Lands, 126 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2009)(“2009 Notice”)</i>	2, 15
<i>Update of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s Fees Schedule for Annual Charges for the Use of Government Lands, 129 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2009)(“Rehearing Order”)</i>	2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11-14, 18- 23, 26-34
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
Energy Policy Act	
Section 367, 42 U.S.C. § 15925.....	10, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 10(e)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(e)(1).....	3, 9, 18
Section 17(a), 16 U.S.C. § 810(a).....	3
Section 313(a)(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 825I(a)(b).....	24
 REGULATION:	
18 C.F.R. § 11.2(b).....	8, 9, 15, 19, 20, 25, 27
